MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
52nd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS

Call to Order: By Chairman Quilici, on February 7, 1991, at 8:00
alm.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Rep. Joe Quilici, Chairman (D)
Sen. Larry Stimatz, Vice Chairman (D)
Sen. Harry Fritz (D)
Rep. Mary Lou Peterson (R)
Sen. Larry Tveit (R)
Rep. Tom Zook (R)

Staff Present: Clayton Schenck, Senior Fiscal Analyst (LFA)
Lois Steinbeck, Associate Fiscal Analyst (LFA)
Bill Mandeville, Budget Analyst (OBPP)
Arlene Carlson, Secretary

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

EXECUTIVE SESSION -- DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
Tape No. 1 (tape missing)

Mr. Schenck reviewed the current level issues. See Exhibits 2, 3
and 4 (2-4-91) and Exhibit 13 (2-6-91)

Motion/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to adopt the following
language: "The department is directed to submit to the 1992
legislature a construction work plan for the 1555 biennium that
is detailed by year and project. This work plan must specify, by
road system or project area, proposed projects on which $1
million or more would be spent during the 1995 biennium and an
aggregate cost for projects with anticipated expenditures of less
than $1 million. Costs must be detailed by year and project."
Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. 200K moved to accept the change of $500,000
from the 1992 biennium to the 1991 biennium budget. Motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Maintenance Division

Motion/Vote: REP. ZOOK moved to accept the LFA's current level
budget for Maintenance. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

JG020791.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
February 7, 1991
Page 2 of 6

Motion/Vote: B8EN. TVEIT moved to accept Issue No. 2 for reduced
FTE funding. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to accept Issue No. 3, weed
control. Motion CARRIED with Sen. Fritz voting no.

Motion/Vote: BS8EN. FRITZ moved to adopt the capital outlay for
Maintenance, Issue No. 4. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motor Pool

Motion/Vote: REP. 200K moved to adopt the LFA's current level
budget for Motor Pool. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. STIMATZ moved to adopt Issue No. 1, blue
collar pay adjustments. Motion CARRIED with Rep. Quilici voting
no.

Motion/Vote: REP. ZOOK moved to adopt Issue 1 for overtime.
Motion CARRIED with Rep. Peterson voting no.

Interfund Transfers

Motion/Vote: S8EN. TVEIT moved to adopt the LFA's current level
budget for Interfund Transfers. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Stores Inventory

Motion/Vote: SEN. TVEIT moved to adopt the LFA's current level
budget for Stores Inventory. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. 200K moved to adopt Issue No. 1 for sand
. procurement. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Gross Vehicle Weights Tape starts recording here

Motion/Vote: REP. 200K moved to adopt the LFA's current level
budget for GVW. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to adopt LFA's FTE reduction
for GVW. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. ZOOK moved to adopt the $98,500 for FY93 for
GVW Station retrofit. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. TVEIT moved to adopt Issues No. 1 and 2 for
automated weigh stations and GVW Officer Training program.
Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: BS8EN. TVEIT moved to adopt Issues No. 1, for the
increase of $120,000 in FY92 and $21,500 in FY93. Motion CARRIED

unanimously.
CHAIRMAN QUILICI asked Clayton to work on the language in the

JG020791.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
February 7; 1991
Page 3 of 6

narrative. It will be discussed the first of the week.

HEARING AND EXECUTIVE ACTION ON THE
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST OFFICE

EXHIBITS 1 and 2

Terry Cohea, Legislative Fiscal Analyst, said she is presenting a
budget that would cost less than what was appropriated in the
current biennium. The request is for $69,500 less than what they
are appropriated for in this biennium. The LFA has three tasks.
The first is budget analysis and support during the session which
is done with 14 analysts and 3 clerical staff. The second major
area is with legislative requests. In an off-session year they
do about 90 legislative requests for information. During
session, on day 27, there have been 107 legislative requests.

The third area is reports and interim work. The Finance
Committee adopts a work-plan priortizing issues they want studied
and reports are written. The LFA also reviews all budget
amendments proposed by the Executive Branch and report to the
Finance Committee regarding compliance with the law.

She explained that they actually expended almost $150,000 less
than appropriated. That was the year there was no director for
over three months and 1990 was the lowest spending year since
1985. It was not a representative year. There is $50,000 more
in FY93 than FY92 because of additional staff for session.

She referred to line-item appropriations that the Finance
Committee is requesting. Legislative Contingency is an
historical amount the Legislature has appropriated for the last
three sessions. If there is an emergency, an issue that arises
during the interim that needs specialized research or legal
counsel, this would cover that. Line-items not being requested
again are interim analyst, committee meeting days, post-secondary
education, etc. They are requesting $20,000 biennial
appropriation showing under data-processing. Several years ago
the Revenue Oversight Committee and the Finance Committee asked
the LFA staff to develop a capability to do computer simulation
of a corporation and income tax returns. They have an agreement
with DOR which allows for a more accurate revenue estimating.

The system was completed late in the 1989 session and it has been
refined during the interim. The interest has been very high in
using this system. A simple request costs about $75; more
complicated cost up to $500. The LFA budget cannot handle many
of those requests. A policy has been developed to ration the
funds.

They had funds from the 1989 session to upgrade the computer
system. No additional computer equipment is being requested.
Reduced staff travel and inhouse computer capabilities has
allowed the reduced request.

JG020791.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
February 7, 1991
Page 4 of 6

Motion/Vote: REP. 200K moved to adopt the LFA's review and
budget analysis. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. FRITZ moved to accept the budget modification.
Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. ZOOK moved to accept the biennial
appropriation. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

HEARING AND EXECUTIVE ACTION ON THE
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

EXHIBITS 3 and 4

REP. BOB GILBERT, Chairman, Environmental Quality Council, gave
some background on the last two year's work. There were 19
directives to study solid waste management; twenty-two studies on
groundwater quality; a rural development study; a log-scaling
study, etc. Appropriate bills have been introduced as a result.
The EQC was instrumental in the public meetings held in the
Livingston area. They are requesting the current level budget
and an additional .5 FTE for Montana Environmental Policy Act
(MEPA) work. If the Legislature mandates this work, support
staff should be provided. He highlighted the positive work of
EQC for the state.

Deborah Schmidt, Executive Director, EQC, distributed the actual
and proposed EQC budget which does not include the modified
proposal. EXHIBIT 5 There are two programs, the EQC general
operations program and the water policy committee program. The
EQC is funded by general fund and water policy is from resource
indemnity trust interest. Budgets should be reviewed separately.
She reviewed the responsibilities of the Council. They often are
the mediator between executive agencies, citizens, industry, and
conservation groups. During session they draft all of the
natural resource legislation. Over 180 bills have been drafted
this session in that area which is up from 119 last session.

It's an area growing in activity. They also respond to requests
for information, there were 284 from the public, legislators,
etc. '

There is an increase in the current level budget because in FY90
there was significant staff turnover which affected the actuals.
Salary levels are low and to help compensate, operation funds
were moved to personal services to equalize with other
legislative agencies and the industry. Travel and contracted
services have been reduced to compensate for personal services.
No salary increases have been included in this budget which will
be dealt with in the state pay plan.

She reviewed the equipment budget and budget modifications. The
modification is for $31,600 over the biennium for personal
services for a .5 FTE to review the documents submitted by law to

JG020791.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
February 7, 1991
Page 5 of 6

EQC that comply with MEPA. .They are asked at times to testify in
court on an EIS, (CUT recently) which incur costs. Not enough
time has been devoted to this because of other work and not
enough staff. The Water Policy Committee was added without
additional staffing in EQC. She reviewed the Water Policy
Committee which is a biennial ‘appropriation of $26,041 and covers
compensation for committee members, contracted services for
postage and printing, and travel. Staff costs are absorbed by
EQC.

Motion/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to adopt the LFA current level
for EQC. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. ZOOK moved to adopt the budget modification
for the .5 FTE for EQC. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to adopt the LFA current level
of the Water Policy Committee. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. 200K moved to adopt the budget as a biennial
appropriation. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

SENATOR STIMATZ CHAIRED THE MEETING AT THIS POINT.

HEARING AND EXECUTIVE ACTION ON THE
CONSUMER COUNSEL '

EXHIBITS 6 AND 7

REP. QUILICI, Chairman of the Consumer Counsel, gave an overview
of the Counsel which is the only one mandated by the State
Constitution and represents all consumer interests in hearings
before the PSC or any other successor agency. It is funded from
State Special Revenue which is an assessment on all regulated
companies; there is no general fund. There is a $100,000
contingency appropriation every biennium and only once has it
been needed. Any money not expended in this budget is not
reverted but handled by DOR with companies.

Bob Nelson, Consumer Counsel, explained the organization of the
office and staffing. They have one full-time attorney and one
full-time rate analyst in addition to Ms. Farlan. Their caseload
fluctuates based on amount of activity in utilities and
transportation companies. So actual expenditures also fluctuate.
Two~thirds of their budget is dedicated to consultants for
intervention activities. The FY92 request in contracted services
is approximately 1/2 of 1% over FY91 spending authority. In
FY91, annually, they have experienced an increased caseload. One
modification is for travel of $6,600 which was an actual.

REP. QUILICI said many calls come in that aren't appropriated and
are referred to the Consumer Advocate. He referred to the
language of the title of the office.

JG020791.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
February 7, 1991
Page 6 of 6

REP. ZOOK guestioned the personal services budget. REP. QUILICI
explained the calibre of staffing needed for regulatory work
which are commensurate with the PSC, etc. Mr. Nelson explained
in more detail. Mr. Schenck said the majority is for travel to
Washington, DC, etc. and contracted services.

Motion/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to adopt the LFA current level
for the Consumer Counsel. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. ZOOK moved to accept Item 1 on the budget
modification, travel. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to accept under Other Issues,
Item 1. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Announcement: Colonel Cottrill spoke to the members about the
upcoming trip to Malmstrom on February 8.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment: 11:55 am

é:;/ JOE QUILICI, Chair

JQ/amc

JG020791.HM1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE

ROLL CALL DATE AL 2. 1297
NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
REP. JOE QUILICI, CHAIRMAN v
SEN. LARRY STIMATZ, VICE-CHAIRMAN v
REP. TOM ZOOK —

SEN. LARRY TVEIT o
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON "
SEN. HARRY FRITZ -




1102 00 00000

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

Actual Appropriated - = Current Level -~ - Change
: Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1991-93
Budget Item 1990 1991 1992 1993 Biennium
FTE 17.50 18.00 17.50 18.00 .00
Personal Services 583,463 686,041 688,679 696,998 9.15%
Operating Expenses 96,822 163,199 112,903 152,337 2.01%
Equipment 17,818 20,297 2,500 2,500 -86.88%
Debt Service : 1,407 0 0 0 -100.00%
Total Agency $699,510 $869,537 $804,082 $851,835 5.54%
Fund Sources
General Fund 699,510 869,537 804,082 851,835 5.54%
Total Funds $699,510 $869,537 $804,082 $851,835 5.54%

Agency Description

The Office of the Legislative Fiscal
Analyst (LFA) was established in 1974 to
provide concentrated fiscal analysis of
state - government -and to accumulate,
compile, analyze, and furnish
information bearing upon the financial
matters of the state and policy issues
of statewide importance. The duties of
the office are provided in the
Legislative Finance Act (Title 5,
Chapter 12, MCA), which also established
the Legislative Finance Committee.

Current Level Budget

The current level budget increases 5.5
percent over the 1991 biennium for two
major reasons: 1) fiscal year 1990
operating expenditures were
substantially lower than normal due to a
change in directors during the year; and
2) substantial vacancy savings occurred
in fiscal 1990. The budget request for
fiscal 1992 and fiscal 1993 is less than
the fiscal 1991 appropriation.
Increases in personal services from the
fiscal 1990 level are due to
continuation of the fiscal 1991 pay plan
increase in the 1993 biennium and full
funding of authorized staff positions.

Operating expenses are reduced below the
fiscal 1991 appropriated level due to
reductions in staff travel and need for
computer consultants. Computer
development and maintenance are

currently provided by staff, eliminating
the need for a computer consultant
contract funded for the past several
years. Inflationary adjustments in
postage and small increases in fixed
costs such as rent are included. Also
included in operating expenses is
$10,000 per year for contingencies that
may arise during the 1993 biennium.
Historically, the legislature has
approved a $20,000 biennial line-item
appropriation to allow the agency to
address unforeseen problems or issues
that may confront the legislature during
an interim by contracting for 1legal
assistance or specialized research. In
fiscal 1990, 51,230 of this biennial
appropriation was spent.

The current level Dbudget does not
include ¢£10,080 per vyear for network
fees paid to the Department of
Administration. If the legislature
approves the inclusion of the statewide
network in computer charges for the 1993
biennium, this amount will need to be
added to the budget.

Since the 1989 legislature appropriated
funds to upgrade existing computer and
printing equipment during the 1991
biennium, current level equipment
includes only $2,500 per year for the
1993 biennium to replace minor office
equipment. Debt service payments for a
copier ended in fiscal 1990.

The agency is funded entirely from the
general fund.



3
Aym ,
ol
= L)
m
T
% <
ui M
d/5 0% 000‘02$
030’015 080’015
080°0T1$S 080’01$
€6 Xd Z6 Xd

——vd1 (93daNn) ¥INO DAXI--

*gjuawasnlpe u:owua3 ‘pajatwgns se 39b6png 2yl opniout 03 ainjels Aq paxtnbea st m>awsomxm 2uL

aourUT] 9ATIRTISTDDT 2yl pue 3sATRuy TeOSTJd 2AaT3eIst1DbaT aysz Jo 80T3J0 9ay3z Aq poj3Tugns se poajuasal

TBTUU

a1q

‘wNTUUdTq £66T 243 I03J poisanbax sT m:Mmum awes oy,
‘we3T-9uUTIT B SE Junowe 3eyl pajreubissp 3oe suotrietadox

ruotjetadoadd
de trasusb wntuualq TEET °U

*S3UB3INSUOD JOF WNTUUSTY 8yl X0F 000°0T$ ST TSAST 3USIIND UT PSPNTOUI - NOILYINAOMAAY TYINNAIE °

‘putssasoad zaiandwoo 3sanbax aATIRIBT

$SHNSSI YdHJ

‘puny Texausb ayjz ow 3a8aax pinom esodand eyl 103 posn woc 53500 Aue pr
)

1 0

Afuo pasn aq pinom uotietadoa

de sTyL -waas/

aaandwoo 3Iomisu pue 396png mau e Jo jJuswdoiaadp 9yl 03 dnp puer sissanbsa sataeisThay Yy

pajetoosse burssaooad uwwsmeoo axow 03 aNp POSEaIOUT BAR
peseaxout ao3j uotietadox

53500 °*g3800 butsssoooxd ey

de TeTuuaTq ‘wa3T-auil ® apTaoad o -~ SISO0D OHNISSIOOHd ¥Ivd

tNOILVOIJAIAOW J3dodr

SHNSSI TIAIT LNIHUND 'TVILC
SHEA MNYOMLAN

SANSSI TIAUT LNIQY!

‘@933 TWW
sT 38bpng s1yl 23

080°0TS S£8‘148S 5T6°198$% 080’01$ £80'v08S 29T ‘P18S 0TS ’'669% HONIANNd TYLOJ
080°0T$ SEB’168S 516°198$ 080°01$ ¢80'v08$ Z9T’%18$ 015’6695 pung Teaauen
HNIAN
080°'0T$  S£8’1S88  ST6/198S 080‘0T$  ¢s0‘v08$  Z9T’'vIBs 015 /6698 SESNEAXE TYIOL
03 0s , 0s , ON 0$ 0s , LOV TS ®80TAIDS 399d
0s 00§/¢$ 005,2S 0s , 00572$ 005,28 8I8/LT m:memﬂ:mm
080°0T$ LEE Nmﬂm bﬁe.moam 080°0T$ mom~mﬁﬂm mmm.mmﬁm 228196 sesuadxg buriexado
oS 866’969 866'969 oS 6L9'889 6.9 ‘889 €9V ‘€£86$ 89DTAXSS TRUOSIA]
00°'0 00°81 00°8T 00°0 0S°LT 0S°LT 00°8T1 ard
9ouvdIa3IITA TAT Iand YJIT OATINOIXH a0oUBIABIITA TATT Iand YJT SATINOOXH Tenaoy WA3ILI 1350
uuuuuuuuuuuuu £66T TRPISTI-—wm——m————— e e e e 2661 [ROBTIem— e e 0661 Xd
MAIATY ANY SISATUNY :WTHDHOUd ISXATUNY TYDSId FAIIVISIOAT ¢ XONU

NOILOY JFAILYISIOJT

e 6 S N




~ 1111 00 00000

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

Actual Appropriated - = Current Level - - Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1991-93
, Budget Item 1990 1931 1992 1993 Biennium
FTE 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 .00
L Personal Services 178,453 192,073 213,971 213,555 15.38%
Operating Expenses 45,430 57,745 60,424 56,832 13.65%
Equipment 4,933 3,000 5,000 5,000 26.06%
Total Agency $228,816 $252,818 $279,395 $275,387 15.19%

Fund Sources

General Fund 221,781 252,654 266,170 262,161 11.36%
State Revenue Fund 7,035 164 13,225 13,226 267.43%
Total Funds $228,816 $252,818 $279,395 $275,387 15.19%

‘ Agency Description

- The Environmental Quality Council (EQC)

wags created in 1971 to implement
provisions of the Montana Environmental
Policy Act (MEPA - Title 75, Chapter 1,
MCA). Two programs exist within the
agency. The Environmental Quality
Council Program is responsible for the
general EQC program and for the
~environmental quality goals established

5 in MEPA. The Water Policy Committee
Program is responsible for advising the
legislature on state water policy and
utilizes the staff of the EQC for
¥ support.

Current Level Budget

The 1993 biennium budget for the EQC is
presented as approved by the Environ-

A-12

mental Quality Council and the Water
Policy Committee. The EQC program is
supported entirely by general fund and
the Water Policy Program is supported
through resource indemnity trust state
special revenue funds. The Water Policy
Committee funding was a biennial
appropriation for the 1991 biennium that
is misleading on the above table because
nearly all the appropriation is shown in
the fiscal 1990 column but was not spent
until 1991. For the 1993 biennium, the
Water Policy Committee funding is again
proposed as a biennial appropriation at
the same level as in the 1991 biennium.
However, funds are evenly divided
between the two fiscal years.



LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OPERATIONS PROGRAM

Budget Modifications

1991 Base Pay Adjustment

In a major initiative, the Legislative
Council adopted a pay plan in fiscal
1991 and adjusted salaries as provided
in the plan. The adjustments were made
after the personal services base used in
preparing budgets for the 1993 biennium
had been developed. This budget
modification adjusts the base by adding
$34,161 in fiscal 1992 and $30,349 in

fiscal 1993 from the general fund to’

maintain funding for these authorized
salary increases.

Council Pay Plan

The pay plan includes///scheduled
increases for career progression at a
general fund cost of $334/821 in fiscal
1992 and $84,916 in fisgal 1993.

Two Additional FTE's

This modification“would fund a director
for the Management Division and a
programmer/analyst. The Management
Division director position is proposed

as a grade 15, whicg/is equivalent to
centralized services administrators in
the executive branch. The program-
mer/analyst is. budgeted at a training
level of grade 11, step 5 in fiscal 1992
and at a grade 13, step 5 in fiscal
1993. The request is for general fund
of $§53,859 in fiscal 1992 and $57,695 in
fiscal 1993.
Pt

Reapportionment Technical Support

" This modification includes general fund

A-11

of $138,486 in fiscal 1992 and $11,213
in fiscal 1993 for the acquisition of
equipment, software, and data
preparation and for training to enable
staff of the Montana Districting and
Apportionment Commission to use
available census data to assist in
reapportionment. Data preparation
involves loading, converting, and
verifying electronic files provided by
the Bureau of the Census. The resulting
system would support the full range of
reapportionment activities, . from
consideration of legislative district
options to publication of final maps.
In subsequent years, the system would be
available for legislative use in other
geographical analyses.

2
s

sy
[ e

d




1111 01 00000

Fx. 3
2-7-91

Hon. Mot b

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated - — Current Level - - Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1991-93
Budget Item 1990 1991 1992 1993 Biennium
FTE 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.25 .00
Personal Services 176,535 191,909 211,206 210,789 14.53%
Operating Expenses 40,313 57,745 49,964 46,372 -1.76%
Equipment 4,933 3,000 5,000 5,000 26.06%
Total Program $221,781 $252,654 $266,170 $262,161 11.36%
Fund Sources
General Fund 221,781 252,654 266,170 262,161 11.36%
Total Funds $221,781 $252,654 $266,170 $262,161 11.36%

Program Description

The Environmental Quality Council (EQC)
Program is charged with implementing the
provisions of the Montana Environmental
Policy Act (MEPA), performing numerous
other statutory duties, and completing
projects that are assigned to it by the
legislature. The EQC reviews the
policies and programs of state agencies
that concern environmental matters and
natural resource development and
conservation. The council researches
and analyzes environmental trends and
problems and recommends ways to improve
the state's natural, social, and
economic environments. It assists the
legislature with natural resource
legislation and staffe the natural
resources standing committees and the

Water Policy Committes.
Current Level Budget

The current level budget increases 11.4
percent over the 1991 biennium for the
following reasons: 1) substantial
vacancy savings occurred in fiscal 1990;
2) operating expenses were lower in
fiscal 1990 than anticipated; and 3) the
EQC modified its budget through
operating plan amendments that moved
funds from operating expenses into
personal services to provide salaries at
levels comparable to other legislative
agencies. Increases in personal
services <costs are due to these
operating plan amendments, full funding
of authorized staff ©positions, and

A-13

continuation of the fiscal 1991 pay plan
increase in the 1993 biennium.

Operating expenses are reduced below the
fiscal 1991 appropriated level because
the EQC reduced travel, contracted
services, and rent to economize in these
areas and to more adequately fund
personal services and equipment. The
current level budget includes §$2,040
each year for network fees paid to the
Department of Administration. If the
legislature decides not to approve the
statewide network budget modification,
this amount can be subtracted from the
budget.

Equipment
$3,000 to

expenditures increase from
$5,000 per year in accordance
with the Legislative Agency Network
standards and plans. This level is the
same as the egquipment budget established
in the EQC's operating plan amendments
for both fiscal 1990 and 1991. The EQC

program is funded entirely from the
general fund.
Budget Modification

The EQC has requested §$31,600 general
fund for the biennium for an additional
0.5 FTE for coordination, oversight, and
liaison to executive agencies for
compliance with MEPA. Over the past
several years, EQC staff has been called
upon to staff new legislative committees
and conduct interim studies to the
detriment of its MEPA responsibilities.
No additional staff has previously been
added to accomplish these assignments.



4
't

1111 02 00000

WATER POLICY COMMITTEE

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1991-93
Budget Item 1990 1991 1992 1993 Biennium
FTE .25 .25 .25 .25 .00
Personal Services 1,918 164 2,765 2,766 165.66%
Operating Expenses 5,117 0 10,460 10,460 308.83%
Total Program $7,035 $164 $§13,225 $13,226 267.43%
Fund Sources
State Revenue Fund 7,035 164 13,225 13,2286 267.43%
Total Funds $7,035 §164 $13,225 $13,226 267.43%
Program Description gram, and water data management system;

The Water Policy program was established
to operate the Water Policy Committee,
statutorily created by the Forty-ninth
Legislature. The Water Policy
Committee's duties include advising the
legislature on the adequacy of the
state's water policy and on important
state, regional, national, and
international developments relating to

Montana's water resources; overseeing
the policies and activities of the
Department of Natural Resources and

Conservation and other entities as they
relate to water management; analyzing
and commenting on the state water plan,
the water development program, water
research, the water leasing pilot pro-

A-14

and reporting to the legislature each
biennium.

Current Level Budget

The Water Policy Committee operations
budget is essentially the same as in
previous years. The program received a
biennial appropriation of $26,281 in
fiscal year 1990. Because the committee
receives a biennial appropriation,
comparison of actual expenses in fiscal
year 1990 to the proposed budget is
misleading. The only change in the:
budget over the last biennium is the
continuation of the fiscal 1991 pay plan
increase for salaries for committee
members in the 1993 biennium.



-

‘?/
mm

XHIBIT,
DATE =~ 2= %

E

1/9 008°STS

€6 Ad

008’STS

¢6 Ad

{g1-¥ ‘T

*TOA YdT)
(¥dan) 30¢ AoTTO04d TRIUSWUOITAUFT BUBRJUOW 8yl Y3iTm adueTidwoo 103 saTouabe sATinoaxs

03 uoseTT pue ‘3yBTBIBA0 ‘UOCTIBPUTPIOOD IOF FFe3S TBUOTITPPE puny O - AL S°0 TYNOILIAAY °T

--yd1 {(¥IANn) ¥YIAO OAXHA--

‘NOILYDIJIAOW LADANS.

‘gauawisn{pe 3noyatTM ’‘pajatuqns se 3abpng 8yl apniout ol ajinaeis Aq paatnbsaax g1 aaT3ynoaxy ayl

*1Tounoy A3TTend TejuswuoaTAuy Byl

dNON

q pa23ilTwqns se pajuesaad sT 39bpng STUJ 910N

$SUNSSI THAAT INIIHAND

00°0

sousaxa3iiTd

68L’'0TCS
S2°9

000/S$
ZLE'99S
68L'0TCS

S¢°9

TATT IanD Y41 ©SATINOsXE

--£66T Teo8Td

0$ 0LT'992$ 0LT'99Z$

0$ 0LT 992$ oLT’992$

o5 OLT’99Z8  OLI'992§
03 000/S$ 000,S$

0% v96.6vS v9676vS

0s 902'T12S 90c’T1EZS
00°'0 SC°9 ST'9
20UBA93IITA TAT IIND YI7T SATINOBXI

||||||||||| --266T TBOSTd-——————————v

ONIANMNJ

Foommommmmmms
18L'1228 ONIANNA TYIOL
T8L‘tCeS pung feasuan
18L°Tees SEASNHAIXE TYIOL
£E6'YS Ncmémﬂswm
ETE‘0VS sasuadxg butaeaado
SES‘9LTS E80TAIDS TruOS1ag
SZ°9 FId
Ten3oy WILI Lasand
0661 Ad

ALITVO0 TYLNIHNOHIANE

tHY¥HoUd

NOILOY JAILVYISIDIT

TIONNOD AIITYND TYINIWNOMIANI

¢ RONION

I0 TYTT



Maaz uotyetadoadde sxtjua ayly ‘uortietadoadde Tetuusiq ® se paaoxdde JI ‘*AJuo soso
8Ied

*uot3etadoadde NMma Teost1y © se g T1T8 @snoyg uj xeadd
and uostardwoo IOF DAOQR BTQEI aylz uw

Teo8T3 usamiaq pspTATP ATusas 81 pue ‘uotjetiadoadde TeTuuatq ® Se pajsonbex s 366pnq STUL - NOILYINJOMAdY TIVINNIIE *

*2933Tuwo) AoTTod I33eM 8yl pue TTounop A3TTEN) TeljuswuoaTaug ayil

v

!SHNSSI YIHILC

dINON :SNOILY¥OIJAIAOW ILIOod!

*gjuawasnlpe jnoystm ’‘psljtuqns se jabpnq ay3z mm:ao:a 031 @3nje3s Aq paxinbax g1 aAT1anoaxy oy
q

po3laTugns se pajussaad sT a1sbpng sTYL :030

dNON 3SHAQSSI TIATT INITJIHN

0$ 9zZ'€1$ 9zz'€T$ 0$ SZZ'ET$ szZ'ET1S SE€0’LS ONIONQA TYIOL

o5 ozz'ets  o9zz'ers Y " Gzz'ets | szelers GE0’Ls  onusasy Teiosds e3Eas
ONIAND.

0$ T ozz'ets 9zz €18 o5 szz'ets  szz'ets se0’Ls SESNZAXT TYIOL

mm ||||||||| mmwNmmmnnnu mmwwmmmuuuu mm nnnnnnn o 09%,01$ mm¢“oﬁm o Mmmwmm ||||| sasuadxy buTtaexado

0 99L'2$ 99L'2$ 0% S9L'TS S9L'¢S 816’15 890TAISS TRUOBIDJ

00°0 5z2°0 §2°0 00°0 SZ°0 sZ°0 520 214

20UBIDIFITA TAT IIND VAT SATINOSXT oousI833TA AT IIND V4T OATINOOXT Ten3oy WALI 13500

nnnnnnnnnnnnn £66T TPOSTd——mmme——mmemm 2l 2Z66T TBOSTd-——m—mmm—mmm 0667 Ad

HALIINWOD AOITOd YAIYM :WWMOO¥d TIONAOD ALITYAD TYINAHNOWIANH & AONED

NOILOY HAILY'ISIDAT
ZO_TITT




§~
DATE_<2-7- 27

EXHIBIT, .

Salaries
Other Comp
Employee Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL
SERVICES

Contracted Ser
Supplies
Communications
Travel

Rent
Repair/Maint
Other Expenses

TOTAL OPERATING

Equipment

TOTAL PROGRAM
COSTS

Actual
FY 90

145,425
1,095
30,015

176,535

11,458
1,043
7,978

16,670

0
566
2,597

40,312

4,933

221,780

Budgeted

FY 90

163,450
2,660
31,721

197,831

12,856
2,396
7,959

18,625
2.500

500
2,500

47,336

5,000

250,167

ACTUAL AND PROPOSED EQC BUDGET

Budgeted

FY 91

167,393
2,660
33,856

203,909

14,355
2,396
7,960

13,534
2,500

500
2,500

43,745

5,000

252,654

Proposed
FY 92

172,643
2,660
35,903

211,206

14,896
2,396
8,547

18,625
2,500

500
2,500

49,964

5,000

266,170

Proposed
FY 93

172,048
2,660
36,081

210,789

16,395
2,396
8,547

13,534
2,500

500
2,500

46,372

5,000

262,161



1112 00 00000

EXHIBIT___¢»
DATE=L2: 27

z‘h&n, Lo Lk

CONSUMER COUNSEL

Actual Appropriated - = Current Level - - Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1991-93
Budget Item 1990 1991 1992 1993- Biennium
FTE 4.25 4.25 4.25 4.25 .00
Personal Services 190,030 195,868 202,796 202,072 4.92%
Operating Expenses 424,395 691,194 694,093 713,001 26.13%
Equipment 5,606 1,260 1,710 1,710 -50.19%
Total Agency $620,031 $888,322 $898,599 $916,783 20.36%
Fund Sources
State Revenue Fund 620,031 888,322 898,599 916,783 20.36%
Total Funds $620,031 $888,322 $898,599 $916,783 20.36%

Agency Description

The Office of the Consumer Counsel was
created by Article XIII, Section 2 of
the 1972 Montana Constitution. The
office is governed by Title 5, Chapter
15, MCA, and by Title 69, Chapters 1 and
2, MCA. The Consumer Counsel is charged
with the duty of "representing consumer
interests in hearings before the Public
Service Commission or any other
successor agancy." The Consumer Counsel
also may initiate, intervene in, or
otherwigse participate in appropriate
proceedings in the state and federal
courts and in proceedings before federal
administrative agencies on behalf of the
public of Montana. The office is funded
through a constitutionally earmarked tax

on all regulated entities under the
Public Service Commission's
jurisdiction.

Current Level Budget

The agency's 1993 biennium current level
increases 20.4 percent compared to the

A-15

1991 biennium, due to a lower caseload
than anticipated in fiscal 1990. As in
previous years, the 1993 Dbiennium
current level budget consists of a base
appropriation for normal operating costs
and a $100,000 contingency appropriation
for costs associated with unanticipated
increased caseload.

Personal services increase due to the
fiscal 1991 ray plan increase.
Operating costs increase primarily due
to an anticipated increased caseload
over fiscal 1990, when the agency
expended only 59 percent of the amount
appropriated for consultants. Equipment
requested in the 1993 biennium is for
office equipment.

Budget Modification

Additicnal Travel Costs

The agency has requested $13,198 in
state special revenue funds in the 1993
biennium for increased travel costs due
to changed air fare rate structures and
increased federal regulatory activity.



COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE AND LFA CURRENT LEVELS

2110 00 00000
JUDICIARY /
Executive Current Level LFA Curyéi; Level Executive
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Over (Under)
Budget Item 1992 1993 1992 1993 LFA
7
FTE 89.50 89.50 .50 88.50 1.00
Personal Services 4,170,427 4,158,888 4,151,723 4,140,298 37,294
Operating Expenses 1,085,209 1,083,342 / 973,447 977,671 217,433
Equipment 302,264 298,425 /261,614 252,526 86,549
Total Agency $5,557,900 $5,540,655 $5,386,784 $5,370,495 $341,276
Fund Sources
General Fund 5,082,807 5,067,623 4,925,259 4,915,056 310,115
State Revenue Fund 475,093 473/032 461,525 455,439 31,161
Total Fundg $5,557,900 ss;;égLsss $5,386,784 $5,370,495 $341,276

Executive Budget Comparison

The current level Executive Budget is
$341,276 higher than the LFA
level over the biennium.

data bases and $31,000 f
proposed by the epartment of
Administration. The Exetutive Budget is
also higher than the LFA current level
budget in travel ($57,000) and training
($28,000). Some of ese increases are
discussed in the folYowing issues.

The LFA current ld@el includes $2,606
more in inflationAry adjustments than
the Executive dget. Other cost
differences bet n the two budgets are
related to the E%Xecutive Budget's use of
the fiscal 1991 appropriation as the
base compared to the LFA's use of fiscal
1990 actual costs.

The Executive Budget equipment is
$86,549 higher than the LFA current
level. The following items comprise the
major differences: $40,000 in computer
equipment and sgoftware for district
courts; §20,000 in law library books;
$12,000 in computer equipment in other
department programs; and $8,400 in other
office equipment.

A-16

New Current Level FTE

The Executive Budget contains 1.0 FTE
not authorized by the last legislative
session, accounting for the differences
in personal services costs. The FTE is
added to the Water Courts Supervision
program and overtime expenditures and
contracted legal services are reduced to
fund the FTE. This additional .FTE
increases personal services costs in the
Executive Budget by approximately-
$30,000 over the biennium. The increase
in personal services is funded from
state special revenue funds, accounting
for the differences between the
Executive Budget and LFA current level
state revenue funding.

Legal Data Bases

The Executive Budget includes about
$70,000 more in general fund for
computer processing time for legal data
bases. The Law Library charges for use
of the data bases and deposits revenues
to the general fund. The LFA current
level budget for this item is based on
the projected annual rate of growth
between fiscal 1990 and 1991, while the

Executive Budget allows for
substantially higher growth. A more
detailed discussion of this issue,

including historic expenditures for
legal data bases, is presented in the
Law Library program narrative.



il

L
e i

7

™
= Y43t
a .
T -2
.«m x o ‘untTuudTq £66T 9Yl I0J [IsUno) aaunsuo)y ayl Aq paisonboa st abenbuet pue welT-suIl swes oyl
L1 S
«“838E0 poajedroTjurun I03J 590F S59UlTM 3aadxa 103 BT wajlI.,
' :obenbuel HBUTMOTIOJ B3 POpPNIOUT pPUER 83800 PIJBTII-26VD IJ0J
aeak aad 000’00T$ pPowe3T-autl 3oe suorjeradoadde Teasuab wnTuuatq 66T 2UL - SISOD QALVIIY-ASYD T
$SENSSI YIHIO
*(ST-¥ ‘T °TOA Ya1) A31aT3aoe Axojeinbaa [raspaj paswvaiout
MSS 166’95 L09’9$ pue 88an3onils aae3y ITe pabueyo 03 onp E88EIAOUT JE0D TIARIY puny o - SISO0D TIAVHIL TYNOILIAAY °T
£6 Ad 6 Ad :SNOILYDIJIAOW 135and
--¥d71 (¥3aNn) YIAO OAXA--
*gauawasn{pe 3noyszTm ‘pelarTwqns se 39bpng
ay3 spniout 03 93nhle3s Aq paaTnbax 8T 2ATINOOxd SYJ °*TOSUNOD JdWnsuo) 8yl Aq pajirtwgns se pajuasaad s 39bpng sTYL 930N
INON :SUASSI TIATT ILNIWMYND
0$ £8L'916S £8L'9T6S (1$) 665 '868$ 865'868$ 1€0°029% ONIONNd IYIOL
0$ £€8L°'916$ £8L'9T6S (1$) 665'868$ 865 ‘868$ T€0’'029$ Asy TeToads a3e3s
ONIANNA
0% €8L79T6% €8L'9T6$ (18) 665’8685  865'8685 1€0'029% SASNIAXT TYIOL
0 0TL’'TS 0tL’1S 0 o:.“am oﬂ.“am mooumm w:m&mﬂswm
0 T00/ETLS I00/ETL (1) £60/169 ¢60'v69% S6EVEYS sasuadxg butjexado
0sS cLo’zoes zLo’zoz o 96L°¢0T 96L'z0CS 0€0’061S E9DTAIBS TrRUOSIAd
00°0 Sc°v sc°v 00°0 s¢°v sZ°v S¢°V ard
20uaxajiyTqa TIAT IaND VAT DATINOAXY aousadIITA TAT Xand vd1 ATIANOBXY Ten30vY HILI I13asang
||||| ~—em—e=—€66T TBOSTd-——m=m——me—— mmmme e Z66T TEOBTdmmmm e m e 066T Ad
NOILWIISINIWAY :HWWYYOHOud TASNAOD YIAWASNOD :XONIADY

NOILOY FAILVISIOATL

T0 2111



yISITORS REG}STER
/ v .,Z:, Lo
.. Ltng . Aen Y 7 COMMITTEE

BILL NO. DATE DZ%/&«: bty 7, / 77J
7/
SPONSOR
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" T-—-———%
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
e
TMn g QDCDAJ ]
CT ‘v—.i AN /L—s
{d/\jp a;)\sp'\&h‘,\ 4L/ ( \

m(h&e @Fowv’\ < DC\ ol

::::;,%r b L e 'Cz;iz;w doet, -
il £ )4 0pe | EBC
il Al M

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

- PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
February 8, 1991
Page 1 of 1

FIELD TRIP

On February 8, 1991, members of the House General Government and
Highways Subcommittee travelled to Great Falls to tour the
following facilities: Montana Air National Guard, Malmstrom Air
Force Base, and the Army National Guard Armory.

No minutes were recorded; however, the following exhibits are
available for public inspection:

(1) Schedule - Exhibit 1.

(2) 1990 Economic Resource Impact Statement - 120th
Fighter Interceptor Group, Great Falls, Montana -
Exhibit 2.

(3) 1990 Economic Resource Impact Statement - Malmstrom
Air Force Base, Montana - Exhibit 3.

QMQW&J

JOE QUILICI, CHAIR

Ja/ja



Expmry |
%9/}15 724 a/08’/9/\

GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
MONTANA MILITARY TOUR
8 February 1991

TENTATIVE SCHEDULE:

0715 - Participants should be at the Montana Army National Guard Aviation
Support Facility (Large red brick building on South East side of Helena
Airport) ‘

0745 - Helicopters depart Helena

0825 - Arrive Montana Air National Guard, Great Falls International Airport

0830 - Montana Air Guard Mission Briefing

0§00 - F-16 "Fighting Falcon" orientation = tour group split

0900 - F-16 Flight Simulator orientation

0945 - Board bus for 10 minute Air Guard facility windshield tour

1000 - Depart Montana Air Guard facility

1025 - Arrive Malmstrom AFB

1030 - Malmstrom AFB Mission Briefing

1130 - Gfeat Falls Military Affair Committee Luncheon, Officers Club

1315 - Board bus - Malmstrom AFB windshield tour

1345 - Depart Malmstrom AFB

1355 - Arrive Great Falls Army National Guard Armory

1400 - Armory briefing/tour

1445 - Board bus

1500 - Arrive Great Falls International Airport

1510 - Board helicopters

1600 - Arrive Helena Airport



Exhibit 2 consists of a 23-page booklet. The original
available at the Montana historical Society, 225 No.
Roberts, Helena, MT. 59601. (Phone 406-444-4775)

ECONOMIC
RESOURCE
IMPACT
STATEMENT

120th FIGHTER INTERCEPTOR GROUP |
GREAT FALLS, MONTANA

R

ey ek




. Exhibit 3 consists of a 23-pagé booklet. The original is . T .
available at. the Montana _Hi_‘stovricva_](_'..iocj_ety,"3225 N. Roberts, = B T I

;
1

Sy
Jﬁ‘;‘ﬁ ¥ .’“ﬂ"
Atk






